



## Federation Abbé Froidure asbl/vzw (FAF)

Moral and material support to institutions whose aim is to help vulnerable children and youngsters

Followed by donorinfo since: 2005

Avenue E. Parmentier 19/4  
1150 Brussels  
02/771 08 10  
[froidure@skynet.be](mailto:froidure@skynet.be)  
<http://www.froidure.be>  
[PDF version](#)

[Make a donation](#)

### Project info

#### Social mission

Moral and material support to institutions whose aim is to help vulnerable children and youngsters



This organisation communicates in French and in Dutch. Please consult the [information in French](#) and Dutch to learn more about it.

#### General information

Board of directors

Jos Linkens (chairman), Johan Christiaens (secretary-general) and representatives of the affiliated institutions (one each member)

Daily management

Johan Christiaens

Founded in

1965

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

0,8

Number of volunteers

2

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated

Account number(s)

BE74 0000 2004 0907 04 BE33 2100 3989 5546 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year

Newsletter

Info Froidure, threemonthly

**Financial information**

**2018**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck ScfcrI, auditor IRE-IBR.

**Costs 2018**

Total = 641.768 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2018**

Total = 546.741 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	403.814 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	234.026 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	22.628 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	233.625 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	24.008 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	31.579 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	43.259 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	286 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	8.405 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	139.337 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	47.511 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	32 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2018</b>	<b>641.768 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2018</b>	<b>546.741 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -95.027 €</b>	

**Assets 2018**

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	776 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.479.992 €
<b>Total assets 2018</b>	<b>3.480.768 €</b>

**Liabilities 2018**

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	3.278.421 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	202.347 €
<b>Total liabilities 2018</b>	<b>3.480.768 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 3.277.645 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck Scfcr, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2017

Total=527.760 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2017

Total=521.917 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	365.814 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	130.283 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	25.757 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	175.000 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	20.275 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	37.459 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	96.466 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	7.724 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	11.669 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	179.101 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	54 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	74 €
<b>Total costs 2017</b>	<b>527.760 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2017</b>	<b>521.917 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -5.843 €</b>	

### Assets 2017

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	206 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.383.371 €
<b>Total assets 2017</b>	<b>3.383.577 €</b>

### Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	3.238.950 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	144.627 €
<b>Total liabilities 2017</b>	<b>3.383.577 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 3.238.744 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck Scfcr, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2016

Total=549.871 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2016

Total=564.301 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	394.970 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	196.719 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	28.944 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	270.699 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	27.139 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	92.982 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-2.500 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	43.540 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	4.841 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	266 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	3.287 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	53.078 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	208 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>549.871 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>564.301 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 14.430 €</b>	

### Assets 2016

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	206 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.520.022 €
<b>Total assets 2016</b>	<b>3.520.228 €</b>

### Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	3.333.484 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	186.744 €
<b>Total liabilities 2016</b>	<b>3.520.228 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 3.333.278 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck Scfcr, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2015

Total=576.908€(100%)

### Proceeds 2015

Total=560.491€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	400.626 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	206.546 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	33.318 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	244.000 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	44.701 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	196 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	93.650 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-5.000 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	44.851 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	3.113 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	848 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	6.302 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	63.600 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	199 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	450 €
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>576.908 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>560.491 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -16.417 €</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

206 €

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

3.111.665 €

**Total assets 2015**

**3.111.871 €**

### Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

3.036.258 €

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

75.613 €

**Total liabilities 2015**

**3.111.871 €**

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 3.036.053 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck Scfcr, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2014

Total=527.870 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2014

Total=531.406 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	346.897 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	239.020 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	27.558 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	175.000 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	27.017 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	97 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	105.457 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	-2.100 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	44.676 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	3.346 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	830 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	19.037 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	71.737 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	658 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	46 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>527.870 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>531.406 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 3.536 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	206 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	2.939.291 €
<b>Total assets 2014</b>	<b>2.939.497 €</b>

### Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	2.876.676 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	62.821 €
<b>Total liabilities 2014</b>	<b>2.939.497 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 2.876.470 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by [auditor], auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2013

Total=576.546€(100%)

### Proceeds 2013

Total=511.087€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	368.159 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	220.937 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	41.388 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	150.000 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	26.342 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	214 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	102.739 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-6.400 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	52.890 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	3.393 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	40.925 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	85.568 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	1.479 €
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>576.546 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>511.087 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -65.459 €</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	206 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	2.674.968 €
<b>Total assets 2013</b>	<b>2.675.174 €</b>

### Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	2.575.573 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	99.601 €
<b>Total liabilities 2013</b>	<b>2.675.174 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 2.575.367 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck, auditors.

### Costs 2012

Total=610.686€(100%)

### Proceeds 2012

Total=570.335€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	442.591 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	293.586 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	43.899 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	150.000 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	38.673 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	873 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	102.845 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-11.250 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	66.624 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	3.298 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	-9.370 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	59.152 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	100 €
<b>Total costs 2012</b>	<b>610.686 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2012</b>	<b>570.335 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -40.351 €</b>	

### Assets 2012

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	206 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	2.842.310 €
<b>Total assets 2012</b>	<b>2.842.516 €</b>

### Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	2.746.460 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	96.056 €
<b>Total liabilities 2012</b>	<b>2.842.516 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 2.746.255€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.



## 2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by EuraAudit de Ghellinck, auditors.

### Costs 2011

Total=763.999€(100%)

### Proceeds 2011

Total=555.425€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	485.861 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	268.371 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	46.500 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	150.000 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	40.369 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	264 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	100.611 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-6.400 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	57.741 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	4.699 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	92.359 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	0 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	79.050 €
<b>Total costs 2011</b>	<b>763.999 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2011</b>	<b>555.425 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -208.574 €</b>	

### Assets 2011

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	206 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.091.687 €
<b>Total assets 2011</b>	<b>3.091.893 €</b>

### Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	2.956.916 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	134.977 €
<b>Total liabilities 2011</b>	<b>3.091.893 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 2.956.710 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.